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In the Courtroom

Blood in the Streets of New Haven...
May Day at Yale, 1970
1. [African Americana]: [Black Panthers]: WHAT DO THE PANTHERS
STAND FOR....THE PEOPLE CHARGE YALE WITH COMPLICITY IN
THE FRAME-UP OF THE NEW HAVEN 9 [caption title]. New York. 1970.
[8]pp. Large folio. Previously folded. Tanned. About very good.
A newspaper published by the Committee to Defend the Panther 21 that broadly
states the goals of the Black Panther movement and prints a long letter on the
unfairness of the charges against the Panthers, addressed to the judge in charge,
John Murtagh. The Panther 21 were accused of conspiring to kill police officers
and bomb a number of buildings in New York City in 1970. Although at the time
the trial was the longest and the costliest in the history of the state of New York,
the twenty-one accused were acquitted on all charges.
The newspaper was also printed in the context of the Black Panther trials that
were occurring at the same time in New Haven, Ct., where nine Panthers were
charged with involvement in the murder of one of their members, Alex Rackley,
who had been suspected of being an FBI informant. The back page of the paper
publicizes a three-day event for the beginning of May to protest the trial, with a
headline that reads: “The People Charge Yale with Complicity in the Frame-up
of the New Haven 9.” The program from the boasted speeches from Artie Seale,
wife of Black Panthers president Bobby Seale (who was one of the accused on trial),
and French writer Jean Genet, and music performed by Santana. These events
led directly to the May Day riots in New Haven on May 1, 1970, the height of
student unrest at Yale in the period, famously alluded to by the Doors in their
song, “Peace Frog”: “Blood in the streets of the town of New Haven....” $750.

Arguing for the Conviction of the Lincoln Conspirators
2. Bingham, John A.: TRIAL OF THE CONSPIRATORS FOR THE ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT LINCOLN, &c. ARGUMENT OF JOHN
A. BINGHAM, SPECIAL JUDGE ADVOCATE, IN REPLY TO THE ARGUMENTS OF THE SEVERAL COUNSEL FOR MARY E. SURRATT,
DAVID E. HEROLD, LEWIS PAYNE... Washington. 1865. 122pp. Original
printed wrappers, removed from a bound volume. A few chips and short closed
tears to wraps. Later institutional blind stamp on front wrap. Internally clean.
About very good.
Opinions of this respected legal expert on the trial of those charged with helping
John Wilkes Booth in his plot to murder President Lincoln, William Seward,
Andrew Johnson and Ulysses S. Grant.
McDADE 625. MONAGHAN 403. SABIN 5451.
$250.

British Naval Commander Tried for Cowardice,
and Ultimately Executed
3. [Byng, John]: THE TRIAL OF THE HONOURABLE ADMIRAL JOHN
BYNG, AT A COURT-MARTIAL, AS TAKEN BY MR. CHARLES FERNE....
London: Printed for R. Manby..., 1757. 36,*37-38,37-76,*73-76,77-130,19pp.
Folio. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards; rebacked with
spine tooled in gilt. Boards rubbed, corners heavily worn; calf gone from bottom
corners. Bookplate on verso of titlepage. Bright and clean internally. Very good.
Byng was assigned to command a squadron of ten British ships sent to defend
Gibraltar and Minorca from the French. He was charged with cowardice, allegedly
having delayed his departure from St. Helen’s to Gibraltar, thereby arriving after
the French had taken Minorca, and failing to wage a proper offense against their
fleet. This publication prints his orders, his account of his actions, testimony
at the trial, Byng’s defense, and the findings of the court on each charge. Byng
was found guilty and sentenced to be shot to death. After some efforts to repeal
the sentence, it was finally carried out. The case was a cause célèbre in England,
where many thought the Admiral was railroaded for political reasons. It was so
famous that there were Boston and New York editions published the same year.
ESTC T20812.
$450.

and the seeming inability of the legal authorities to
stop them, were among the factors leading to the
establishment of the first Vigilance Committee on
June 9, 1851. The remainder of the printed caption
tells the story:
“John Jenkins, a Sidney [sic] man entered the store
of Mr. V on long Wharf in the evening of 10th of
June & carried off a sale. After he was captured he
was brought to the corner of Sansome & Bush Sts.
where he was tried by a jury of the highest respectability, and condemned to be hung. The execution took place on the Plaza on the same night at
2 o’clock. Immediately after sentence of death was
passed upon him, he was asked if he had anything
to say. He replied: No, I have nothing to say, only
I should wish to have a cigar & brandy & water,
which was given him.”

Vigilance Committee Letter Sheet
4. [California Pictorial Letter Sheet]: THE FIRST TRIAL & EXECUTION
IN S. FRANCISCO ON THE NIGHT OF 10th OF JUNE AT 2 O’CLOCK...
[caption title]. San Francisco: Lith. & Publ. by Justh, Quirot & Co., [1851]. Pictorial
letter sheet, 8¼ x 10¾ inches, on blue wove paper. With blank conjugate leaf still
attached. A bit of light toning, mostly around the edges of the sheet. Near fine.
A striking and rare California pictorial letter sheet, depicting the first act of
violence of the Vigilance Committee – the execution of the “Sydney Duck,” John
Jenkins. The so-called Sydney Ducks were a gang of Australian convicts who
committed a number of arsons and robberies in San Francisco. Their activities,

This moody lithographic illustration is done in an
almost impressionistic style, with dark clouds obscuring the moonlit night, crowds
of shadowy, cheering on-lookers, and Jenkins’ body hanging from a rafter that
forms part of a large cross at one end of the Custom House. “No series of events
attracted greater attention than the workings of the 1851 and 1856 vigilance committees” – Kurutz (in the introduction to the Clifford Collection).
This letter sheet was produced by Justh, Quirot & Co., one of the first and most
important lithographic firms in San Francisco. It was printed on blue wove,
gray wove, and white wove paper. A vivid depiction of violence and justice on
the Barbary Coast.
BAIRD, CALIFORNIA’S PICTORIAL LETTER SHEETS 79. CLIFFORD
LETTER SHEET COLLECTION 73. PETERS, CALIFORNIA ON STONE,
pp.133, plate 66.
$1500.

Bringing Law and Order
to the British Pacific Northwest
5. [Canada]: ANNO QUADRAGESIMO TERTIO GEORGII III. REGIS...
AN ACT FOR EXTENDING THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE IN THE PROVINCES OF LOWER AND UPPER CANADA, TO
THE TRIAL AND PUNISHMENT OF PERSONS GUILTY OF CRIMES
AND OFFENCES WITHIN CERTAIN PARTS OF NORTH AMERICA
ADJOINING THE SAID PROVINCES. London: Printed by George Eyre
and Andrew Strahan, 1803. [3]pp. Two folio leaves. Split at fold, chipped around
edges, dampstain on lower edge, tape-repair on center fold. Good only.
This act of Parliament addresses the issue of crimes committed in the Britishcontrolled Pacific Northwest, and specifically in Indian Territories. It provides
that those who commit offenses in Indian Territories should be tried in the same
manner as if the crimes occurred in the provinces of Lower or Upper Canada.
The act also allows the governor of Lower Canada to empower Justices for the
Indian Territories.
$225.

Tried for the Murder of Revenue Agents
on the Canadian Border
6. [Dean, Cyrus B.]: THE TRIAL OF CYRUS B. DEAN, FOR THE MURDER
OF JONATHAN ORMSBY AND ASA MARSH, BEFORE THE SUPREME
COURT OF JUDICATURE OF THE STATE OF VERMONT.... Burlington,
Vt. 1808. 48pp. Dbd. One internal leaf chipped at lower margin, not affecting
text, closed tear to another leaf repaired with tape. Moderate toning and foxing.
About very good.
The trial account of a case of murder resultant from international smuggling in
northern Vermont during the first decade of the 19th century. “The victims were
two revenue agents who tried to intercept smugglers taking potash into Canada.
They were shot with a gun nine feet, four inches long. Dean was sentenced to
hang” – McDade.
McDADE 246. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 16344.
$850.

With a Significant American Provenance
7. Delafons, John: A TREATISE ON NAVAL COURTS MARTIAL. London.
1805. [iii]-xii,385pp. plus [6]pp. list of subscribers. Modern half calf and marbled
boards, gilt leather label. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage. Very
minor toning and scattered foxing. Very good plus.
An important work on British naval law, written by John Delafons, a Judge Advocate in the British Navy. Delafons discusses the differences between martial and
civil law and provides first-hand knowledge of the system through his extensive
experience. This copy bears the ownership inscription of Samuel Sitgreaves, a
Pennsylvania lawyer and one of the American commissioners on the Debt Commission settling Anglo-American claims going back to the American Revolution
under the terms of the Jay Treaty.
$850.

A Scandalous Biography of Queen Elizabeth,
Printed in Rutland
8. [Elizabeth I]: [Vermont]: THE SECRET HISTORY OF ELIZABETH,
QUEEN OF ENGLAND, AND THE EARL OF ESSEX. TO WHICH IS
ADDED, AN ACCOUNT OF THE SUFFERINGS, TRIAL AND BEHEADING OF MARY, QUEEN OF SCOTLAND, BY QUEEN ELIZABETH. By
a Person of Quality. Rutland, Vt. 1799. 80pp. 12mo. Contemporary half sheep
and hand-decorated paper over birch boards. Moderate wear to edges and spine,
front hinge starting. Mid-19th-century pencil ownership inscription on titlepage; 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light dampstaining at lower
gutter margin of initial leaves; moderate tanning, scattered foxing. Very good,
in original condition.
A rare early American edition of this salacious and semi-fictional account of the
private life of Queen Elizabeth I and her liaisons with Robert Devereux, Earl
of Essex. Their tempestuous relationship ultimately ended in Essex’s execution
in 1601. The work also includes a dramatic account of the execution of Mary,
Queen of Scots. This anonymous exposé “by a person of quality” was published
numerous times in the British Isles, sometimes under a false imprint, beginning
in 1680, and first published in France in 1678. It is unclear why an edition was
called for in rural Vermont at the end of the 18th century, but its popularity as
a titillating entertainment is unquestionable.
An intriguing and extremely scarce late 18th-century Vermont imprint. ESTC
locates only two copies, at the American Antiquarian Society and Oxford; McCorison adds two more, at the Vermont Historical Society, and the present copy
from the collection of Hall Park McCullough, in an attractive, rustic, and unsophisticated binding.
ESTC W27270. EVANS 36286. McCORISON 539.
$850.

An interesting work satirizing the
three European monarchs most
intimately involved in the American Revolution, those of England,
France, and Spain. “Aimed especially
at Great Britain, this satire of the
three major powers in the American
War is in the form of a mock trial,
which finds Great Britain guilty of
starting the war. Extensive discussion of the United States. Benjamin Franklin, who is shown in the
frontispiece, represents the U.S. and
makes two speeches, the latter of
which is a translation of almost all
the Declaration of Independence.”

England Tried for Starting the American Revolution
9. [Goudar, Ange]: LE PROCÈS DES TROIS ROIS, LOUIS XVI, DE FRANCEBOURBON, CHARLES III, D’ESPAGNE-BOURBON, ET GEORGE III,
D’HANOVRE, FABRICANT DE BOUTONS. PLAIDE AU TRIBUNAL
DES PUISSANCES-EUROPÉENES. PAR APPENDIX, L’APPEL AU PAPE.
Londres: George Carenaught, 1780. 8,192pp. plus folding frontispiece plate.
Original plain blue-green wrappers, manuscript paper label. Wrappers a bit soiled
and edgeworn. Titlepage a bit dusty. Very good. In original condition, untrimmed.
In a blue half calf and cloth slipcase and chemise.

This is certainly a false imprint; the
style and production of the book
are entirely French, nor is there an
English edition as the line “Traduit
de L’Anglois” on the title would suggest. This is one of several editions
produced in 1780, the initial year of
publication, and this copy conforms to what Echeverria and Wilkie presume to
be the first issue of the first edition. Though it seems that this should have been
printed in Paris, they surmise that it was probably printed in London, a conclusion
with which we must respectfully disagree. The attractive folding plate shows a
tribunal at which the three kings are being judged. It represents the Ottoman
Emperor as President of the court, flanked by the Emperor of Morocco and an
array of European monarchs. The kings on trial sit before them with their various ministers flanking them, while the representatives of the republics, including
Paoli and Franklin, are to the right.
ECHEVERRIA & WILKIE 780/58. MARS, ANGE GOUDAR 140. FAY, p.13.
$750.

Hanging a Slave Owner and Murderer
10. [Hodge, Arthur]: A REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF ARTHUR HODGE,
ESQUIRE, (LATE ONE OF THE MEMBERS OF HIS MAJESTY’S COUNCIL FOR THE VIRGIN-ISLANDS) AT THE ISLAND OF TORTOLA, ON
THE 25th APRIL, 1811, AND ADJOURNED TO THE 29th OF THE SAME
MONTH; FOR THE MURDER OF HIS NEGRO MAN SLAVE NAMED
PROSPER. Middletown [Ct.]: Printed by Tertius Dunning, 1812. [2],186pp.
Original rear drab board (spine perished and front board lacking). Minor foxing
and occasional dampstaining to text. Good plus. Untrimmed.
First American edition of the report of the groundbreaking trial of West Indian
plantation owner Arthur Hodge for the murder of one of his slaves, after the
London edition of 1811. Hodge, a prominent planter on Tortola in the British
Virgin Islands, was notorious for the extreme brutality with which he treated his
slaves. Between 1803 and 1811, the number of blacks on his estate diminished
from 140 to thirty-five, a fact that neighbors reasonably attributed to Hodge’s
cruelties, which were known to include savage floggings, the forcing of boiling
water down women’s throats, and the dipping and resultant flaying alive of a child
in a cauldron of scalding water. In 1811 the colonial court finally intervened,
arresting Hodge for the 1807 murder of his slave, Prosper, whose punishment
for allegedly stealing a mango from one of Hodge’s trees consisted of a two-day
cart-whipping that left “no black skin upon him remaining from his hips to his
hands” (p.10) and finally resulted in his death.
The prosecution’s key witnesses included Stephen M’Keough, a former overseer of
the plantation, and, most notably, Pereen Georges, a free black woman who had
lived intermittently on Hodge’s estate. The defense’s main strategy of discrediting the witnesses easily failed, and Hodge was found guilty, sentenced to death,
and hanged on May 8, 1811. The report, certified and submitted by Richard
Hetherington, the president of the Virgin Islands and president of the Court for
the trial, consists primarily of the transcription of the depositions and the trial
as taken by A.M. Belisario, a member of the grand jury on Hodge’s indictment.
“The case created a tremendous stir in England where the revolting details of the
defendant’s crimes were capitalized to the utmost by anti-slave agitators. The
jury’s recommendation [for mercy] seemed especially preposterous for Englishmen.
This affair, with that of Huggins, the Nevis planter who in 1810 murdered a slave
in the presence of several magistrates and was nevertheless acquitted, did much
to arouse public feeling, which had become somewhat dulled by the abolition of
the slave trade...” – Ragatz.
A scarce and important record of unusual jurisprudence in the waning days of
slavery in the British Empire.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA (2nd SUPPLEMENT) 1080.
RAGATZ, p.468 (ref). SABIN 4425, 32327. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 26592.
FINKELMAN 290. DNB IX, p.952.
$1350.

A Murderous Family on the Frontier
11. James, John T.: THE BENDERS IN KANSAS. Wichita: The Kan-Okla
Publishing Company, 1913. 173pp., with in-text illustrations. 12mo. Original
pictorial wrappers. Rubbing and a few small marginal chips to wrappers, spine
chipped, small separations at hinges. Light tanning, else internally clean. Very good.
“A full history of those unparalleled killers, related by their defense lawyer, who
must have known the facts” – Adams. The Bender family immigrated to Kansas in
1870 with a small group of spiritualists, and opened a general store and guest house
for travellers going farther west, but soon developed a penchant for murdering
their guests. After they fled in 1873, when a relative of one of their victims came
inquiring about his missing brother, ten bodies and a number of body parts were
found buried on their property. In 1889 another relative of one of the victims
tracked down two women living in Michigan whom she accused of admitting to
be the female members of the Bender family. They were arrested and returned
to Kansas for trial, but their identities could not be proven.
A rare firsthand account of one of the first sensationalized stories of mass murder.
Not in McDade.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1154.
$3500.

Court Martialed for Attempting to Establish
a Settlement in Kansas
12. [Kansas Territory]: [GENERAL ORDERS No. 20 RELATING TO THE
DISCHARGE OF MAJ. WILLIAM R. MONTGOMERY AND HIS ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH A SETTLEMENT IN KANSAS]. [Washington.
Dec. 10, 1855]. 9pp. 12mo. Dbd. Internally clean. Very good.
While serving as commanding officer of Fort Riley, K.T. in 1855, William Montgomery abused his position as the highest ranking military officer in the area in
his attempt to establish a civilian settlement just outside the post. As leader of
what he called the “Pawnee Association,” Montgomery acted outside his authority
in distributing over four hundred acres at a public sale to a host of eager settlers.
He took little care to conceal his activities, and printed at least one broadside
advertising the newly available land. In 1954, Edward Eberstadt offered this
broadside for sale, writing that it is “the only known copy of the earliest specimen of territorial printing to bear the printer’s office, place and date.” Despite
being responsible for the first definitive printed Kansas document, the army was
quite displeased with Montgomery’s entrepreneurial efforts and discharged him
in December. Regardless, the territory had already become a mecca for numerous pioneers, and Montgomery’s efforts played a key role in the opening of the
West. The present orders provide details of his court-martial, including the text
of a letter he wrote promoting his scheme. An excellent Kansas item.
EBERSTADT 135:461 (ref). HEITMAN, p.720.
$400.

Confederate Imprint on Military Law
13. Lee, Charles Henry: JUDGE ADVOCATE’S VADE MECUM: EMBRACING A GENERAL VIEW OF MILITARY LAW, AND THE PRACTICE
BEFORE COURTS-MARTIAL OF THE ARMY AND NAVY, WITH AN
EPITOME OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE, AS APPLICABLE TO MILITARY AND NAVAL TRIALS. Richmond: West and Johnston, 1863. 251pp.
Modern half morocco. Some light foxing and tanning. Overall a good plus copy.
A very scarce Confederate work of military law. A comprehensive and original
treatment of military trials and law, drawing from an earlier American work
published by Capt. De Hart in 1846. Actually printed by Evans & Cogswell of
Charleston. Parrish & Willingham locate thirty-four copies.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 4904.
$950.

and marbled boards, spine gilt. Edges and
corners worn, hinges starting, spine rubbed.
Half title repaired and mounted on last front
free endpaper. Contemporary presentation
inscription in pencil on front free endpaper.
Light dampstaining, somewhat heavier to
outer leaves. About very good.

Confederate Spy or Martyr?
14. [Lucas, Daniel]: MEMOIR OF JOHN YATES BEALL: HIS LIFE; TRIAL;
CORRESPONDENCE; DIARY; AND PRIVATE MANUSCRIPT FOUND
AMONG HIS PAPERS, INCLUDING HIS OWN ACCOUNT OF THE
RAID ON LAKE ERIE. Montreal: John Lovell, 1865. 297pp. plus frontispiece
portrait and three engraved plates. Half title. Original three-quarter morocco

An account of the life of John Yates Beall,
together with several of his own writings,
that focuses on the raid carried out by him
and his group of Confederate Navy irregulars on Lake Erie in late 1864, and his
resulting trial and execution. Beall and his men had hoped to free Confederate
prisoners held by the Union at Johnson’s Island off the coast of Ohio, but succeeded only in sinking several nearby boats. After Beall was captured, he was
tried for sabotage in January 1865, sentenced to hang, and executed on February
24, 1865 after President Lincoln refused to commute his death sentence.
HOWES L546. DORNBUSCH II:2579. NEVINS I, p.228.
$1750.

Early Pennsylvania Murder
15. [M’Manus, Charles]: A CORRECT ACCOUNT OF THE TRIALS OF
CHARLES M’MANUS, JOHN HAUER, ELIZABETH HAUER, PATRICK
DONAGHAN, FRANCIS COX, AND OTHERS; AT HARRISBURGH –
JUNE OYER AND TERMINER 1798. FOR THE MURDER OF FRANCIS
SHITZ, ON THE NIGHT OF THE 28th DECEMBER, 1797, AT HEIDELBERG TOWNSHIP, DAUPHIN COUNTY.... Harrisburg: John Wyeth,
1798. 163pp. Contemporary sheep, neatly rebacked, gilt leather label. Modern
bookplate on front pastedown, typed description tipped onto front free endpaper.
A few short closed tears at fore-edges, one larger internal tear repaired with tape.
Tanned. Very good.
A rare account of the first murder trial in Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, for a
crime that took place just outside of Harrisburg in December 1797. “The will of
Peter Shitz left most of his estate to his sons Francis and Peter, but if they died
without children, part went to his daughter Elizabeth. Hauer was the husband
of Elizabeth, and he hired four Irishmen, newly arrived in the country, to kill his
brothers-in-law. Two masked men raided the house one night and killed Francis
with an ax, but Peter escaped. M’Manus and Hauer were hanged” – McDade.
ESTC W11939. EVANS 34040. McDADE 663. SABIN 43564.
$1750.

First American Work on Military Law
16. Macomb, Alexander: A TREATISE ON MARTIAL LAW, AND COURTSMARTIAL; AS PRACTISED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
Charleston: Printed and Published for the Author, by J. Hoff, 1809. [10],[7]340pp. Half title. Original paper backed boards, manuscript title on spine. Head
of spine slightly chipped. Usual scattered foxing, slight dampstaining in upper
margin of first few leaves. Lower forecorner of titlepage torn off, not affecting
text. Final free endpaper excised. Ownership notations on front board and front
endsheet (see below). Gift inscription on front free endsheet. Overall, very good.
Untrimmed and partially unopened.
This copy bears the ownership signatures of John K. Kane on the titlepage and
front board. Kane was a prominent Philadelphia lawyer and Jacksonian politician,
federal judge, and father of explorer Elisha Kent Kane. There is an inscription
on the front flyleaf: “Lieut. J.I. [?] Schuler 1st Regt. US Artillery To His friend
John Kane of Philadelphia April 23, 1824.”
This is the first important original American work on martial law and courtsmartial. Although Stephen Adye’s treatise on courts-martial was published in
Philadelphia in 1769, it was a thoroughly British work, and its later editions appeared in England. Macomb’s book, however, is specifically adapted to United
States law and is based on his experience “with the army on the western waters
and in the Atlantic states.” Macomb was the first student to receive formal training at West Point and was a major in the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers when
the present work appeared. A key American legal treatise.
SABIN 43611. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 17964. COHEN 9025.
$1250.

One of the Rarest of Canadian Exile Narratives
17. Miller, Linus W.: NOTES OF AN EXILE TO VAN DIEMAN’S LAND:
COMPRISING INCIDENTS OF THE CANADIAN REBELLION IN 1838,
TRIAL OF THE AUTHOR IN CANADA...AND TRANSPORTATION
TO VAN DIEMAN’S LAND.... Fredonia, N.Y. 1846. xi,[1],378pp. Modern
three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Faded library stamp on titlepage. Foxing
throughout. About very good.
Miller, an American citizen who participated in the Canadian rebellion of 183738, was transported to the penal colonies in Van Dieman’s Land and New South
Wales. He was one of nine political exiles who published accounts of their experiences. His is a vivid firsthand narrative of the Rebellion; his trial, conviction,
and transportation; life in the penal colony; and subsequent pardon and return
home. This is one of the rarest of the Canadian exile narratives, of interest for
both its Australian and North American connections.
FERGUSON 4349. HOWES M613. SABIN 49037. COHEN 4305. LANDE
1980. TPL 2790. STORY, p.699.
$1750.

Powerful Critique of the Pursuit of Justice
in the Mountain Meadows Massacre
18. [Mormons]: Lee, John D.: THE LEE TRIAL! AN EXPOSE OF THE
MOUNTAIN MEADOWS MASSACRE, BEING A CONDENSED REPORT
OF THE PRISONER’S STATEMENT, TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES,
CHARGE OF THE JUDGE, ARGUMENTS OF COUNSEL, AND OPINIONS OF THE PRESS UPON THE TRIAL. By the Salt Lake Daily Tribune
Reporter. Salt Lake City: Tribune Printing Company, Publishers, 1875. 64pp.
Original green pictorial wrappers. Two short closed tears in foredge of front
wrapper expertly mended, backstrip expertly replaced in matching green paper.
Interior quite clean and fresh. A very good copy.
An uncommon pamphlet from the press of the anti-Mormon SALT LAKE DAILY
TRIBUNE summarizing the events of the Mountain Meadows Massacre and calling out for justice after the first trial of John D. Lee had ended in a hung jury.
It took twenty years to achieve some measure of justice for the murder of nearly
140 men, women, and children who were massacred while passing through Utah
in 1857 in a wagon train heading west. In 1874 Lee, a high-ranking member of
the Mormon Church was arrested and charged with leading the massacre, allegedly carried out by armed Mormons and Native American allies. The jury in the
first trial included eight Mormons and failed to reach a verdict. On his second
trial Lee was found guilty and sentenced to be executed by firing squad at the
scene of the massacre.
The Preface states, “[t]he Tribune Printing Company has been induced to issue
this pamphlet edition of the Lee Trial to satisfy the demand which their Daily
and Weekly issue was unable to meet....Philip Klingensmith and Joel White,
both participants in the butchery, were the principal witnesses...all who heard
their testimony could not fail to be impressed with its truth....The result of the
trial, as shown by the unanimous verdict of the entire newspaper press of the
United States, has been to clearly establish the fact that the Arkansas emigrant
company, numbering about one hundred and thirty souls, were butchered by the
Iron County regiment of the Mormon militia....John D. Lee being placed upon
trial, of course, the object of the prosecution was to produce testimony to convict
the prisoner. This the reader of the following pages will admit was unquestionably accomplished; but the jury being composed two-thirds of Mormons, who
are bound by their oaths in the Endowment House, not to aid the prosecution
of a brother Saint in any Gentile Court, the testimony was not allowed to have
any weight in their minds, and the result of the trial was a disagreement of the
jury. If the laws are to be executed in Utah and high crimes punished, the Act of
1874 [Poland Act] must be amended as to admit of a jury being impaneled who
will find a verdict according to the law and the testimony, without regard to any
secret religious oaths.”

The pamphlet sets forth the following elements of the trial: Lee’s testimony, which
many regarded as a confession; District Attorney William Carey’s opening address;
excerpts and summaries from the testimony of Philip Klingensmith and Joel White
(who avoided prosecution by testifying against Lee), along with many others; a
summary of the defense’s case (which allowed that Lee was present, but insisted
he was not part of the attack); summaries of the defense’s witness testimonies;
depositions from Brigham Young and George A. Smith (which were not admitted
as testimony until Lee’s second trial); Judge Jacob Boreman’s expansive charge to
the jury; and closing arguments. Before the jury decision, the anonymous reporter
ominously notes: “Counsel appealed to the jury to cast aside prejudice and find
a verdict according to testimony. But he did not expect a verdict. There were
some Mormons on the jury, and he knew by former experience with juries, that
every man who has been through that sink of impurity, the Endowment House,
and wears the Endowment garments, has left his individuality and his manhood
behind him. He did not expect such men to perform the honest duty of freemen
and find a verdict according to their best judgment.” The final section includes
a sampling of opinions from newspapers across the country, all united in their
condemnation of the hung jury and the existing legal system in Utah.
We are aware of no other copy in the market since 1973, and this is the first time
we have handled this title.
FLAKE 4844. BIBLIOTHECA SCALLAWAGIANA 126. HOWES L208a, “aa.”
GRAFF 2446. McDADE 594.
$4500.

A New York Militia Muster, 1815
19. [New York Militia]: MINUTES OF THE 144th REGT. OF INFANTRY
OF STATE N. YORK, COMMENCED IN JUNE 1815 [manuscript title].
[Saratoga County, N.Y. 1815-1816]. 18pp. Folio. Contemporary three-quarter
calf and marbled boards. Extremities worn. Some light scattered internal soiling.
Very good.
Regimental roster and minutes of the 144th New York Infantry out of Saratoga
County. The ledger opens with a detailed grid listing the officers of the regiment, with date of commission and any notes or remarks. A further list details
the sergeants and captains to which they are assigned. Though this volume is
dated 1815-1816, the list of officers indicates that some of the officers were commissioned as early as 1805 and 1811, predating the outbreak of the War of 1812.
The minutes list the regiment’s order, such as meeting times and places for inspections. On Nov. 4, 1815 the regimental orders involve a call for a court-martial for
“the trial of all delinquents at the Regimental, Battalion, and Company parades.”
The minutes go on to recount the guilty parties and the time and places of their
courts-martial. There are several tables showing inspection returns, accounting
for the men. A similar court-martial order is given again in November of 1816,
once more taking delinquent officers to task.
$750.

Obstructing Investigation of the Popish Plot
20. [Reading, Nathaniel]: THE TRYAL OF NATHANIEL READING ESQ;
FOR ATTEMPTING TO STIFLE THE KINGS EVIDENCE AS TO THE
HORRID PLOT.... London: Printed for Robert Pawlet at the Bible in Chancery-Lane near Fleet-Street, 1679. [3],71pp. Folio. Dbd. Minor foxing, ink page
numbers on rectos. Very good.
A detailed transcript of the trial of Nathaniel Reading, an English solicitor who
was convicted of suppressing evidence of the Popish Plot. Reading got off comparatively lightly; he was put in the pillory for a day, fined £1,000, and imprisoned
for a year – better than being drawn and quartered.
ESTC R7193.
$100.

The Aftermath of the Seven Years’ War in India
21. [Seven Years’ War]: [India]: [Lally, Comte]: TABLEAU HISTORIQUE
DE L’EXPEDITION DE L’INDE. POUR LE COMTE DE LALLY. CONTRE
M. LE PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL [caption title]. Paris. 1766. 51pp. Large folio.
Stitched. Minor soiling and foxing. Very good.
Defense of the Comte de Lally for his actions in India during the Seven Years’
War. This is one of two versions authored by him. Lally, head of the French expedition to India, reached Pondichery in 1758. Though capable, he was extremely
unpopular and fell into a series of events which proved fatal to his career and
his person. He was unsuccessful in the Siege of Madras and beaten at the Battle
of Wandiwash, and eventually capitulated from the siege of Pondichery. Taken
prisoner by the British, he returned to France on parole and was imprisoned for
two years before being put on trial and executed. This is his last defence, published shortly thereafter or perhaps immediately preceding (a publisher’s note is
dated April 14, and Lally was executed May 6).
$850.

Fighting in India in the Seven Years’ War
22. [Seven Years’ War]: [India]: [Lally, Comte de]: VRAIES CAUSES DE
LA PERTE DE L’INDE, POUR LE COMTE DE LALLY; CONTRE M. LE
PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL [caption title]. Paris. 1766. 22,20pp. plus large folding map. Large folio. Stitched. Minor soiling and foxing. Very good.
Defense of the Comte de Lally for his actions in India during the Seven Years’
War. This is one of two versions authored by him. Lally, head of the French
expedition to India, reached Pondichery in 1758. Though capable, he was incredibly unpopular and fell into a series of events which proved fatal to his career and
his person. He was unsuccessful in the Siege of Madras, beaten at the Battle of
Wandiwash, and eventually capitulated from the siege of Pondichery. Taken prisoner by the British, he returned to France on parole and was imprisoned for two
years before being put on trial and executed. This is his last defence, published
shortly thereafter or perhaps immediately preceding. A publisher’s note is dated
April 14, and Lally was executed May 6. The map shows the Indian subcontinent
and Madagascar.
$1250.

Murder in the Far North West
23. Simpson, William S.: REPORT AT LARGE OF THE TRIAL OF CHARLES
DE REINHARD FOR MURDER, (COMMITTED IN THE INDIAN TERRITORIES,) AT A COURT OF OYER AND TERMINER, HELD AT
QUEBEC, MAY 1818. TO WHICH IS ANNEXED, A SUMMARY OF ARCHIBALD M’LELLAN’S INDICTED AS AN ACCESSARY [sic]. Montreal:
Printed by James Lane, 1819. xii,340pp. Early 20th-century buckram, gilt labels.
Front hinge cracked, cloth somewhat dust soiled. Light tanning, occasional faint
foxing. Good plus.
Account of an 1816 murder that arose out of the violent clashes between the
Hudson’s Bay Company and the North West Company over Lord Selkirk’s Red
River Colony. “Owen Keveny, an HBC [Hudson’s Bay Company] employee, was
murdered September 11, 1816. Reinhard was convicted of the murder, while
M’Lellan was acquitted. Jurisdictional disputes meant the sentence of death by
hanging was never carried out” – Peel.
PEEL 110.
$2000.

The Story of a Major Slave Revolt
24. [Smith, John, Rev.]: THE LONDON MISSIONARY SOCIETY’S REPORT
OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST THE LATE REV. J. SMITH, OF
DEMERARA, MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL, WHO WAS TRIED UNDER
MARTIAL LAW, AND CONDEMNED TO DEATH, ON A CHARGE OF
AIDING AND ASSISTING IN A REBELLION OF THE NEGRO SLAVES....
London. 1824. vii,[1],204pp. Modern half brown morocco and marbled boards.
Lightly toned. Contemporary ownership signature on titlepage; titlepage repaired
in inner corners. About very good. Untrimmed.
The Rev. John Smith was a Methodist missionary in Demerara (British Guiana)
at the time of a revolt of some ten thousand slaves there. The uprising was
precipitated by rumors that Parliament was moving to ameliorate conditions
for slaves, as a step toward eventual manumission. By the late summer of 1823,
slaves on approximately fifty plantations, believing that their “rights” were being withheld by their masters, rose in revolt. Emancipation was demanded, and
violence ensued, with two or three whites dying as a result. The Rev. Smith was
a minister to the slaves. He was ordered to join the militia in protecting British
property rights but refused. He was charged with promoting “discontent and
dissatisfaction in the minds of the negro slaves” and of not warning of the plot.
At his trial several slaves were called to testify on behalf of the prosecution and
the defense, and their testimony is printed here. On November 24, 1823, Smith
was sentenced “to be hanged by the neck until dead,” but he died of “pulmonary
consumption” in prison before clemency arrived from London. This book was
issued by the London Missionary Society in an effort to prove that Smith had
been unfairly accused and to clear the name of the Society. It includes “documentary evidence omitted in the Parliamentary copy” of the proceedings, letters,
and statements of Smith and his wife, and a petition to the House of Commons
by Sir James Mackintosh asking that the sentence against Smith be rescinded.
An important source of primary information on a major slave revolt in the Americas.
SABIN 82905. RAGATZ, p.342.
$1000.

Sensational Buffalo Murder Case
25. [Thayer Brothers]: [Love, John]: THE LIFE, TRIAL, CONDEMNATION, AND DYING ADDRESS OF THE THREE THAYERS!! WHO WERE
EXECUTED FOR THE MURDER OF JOHN LOVE, AT BUFFALO, N.Y.
JUNE 17, 1825. Buffalo, N.Y.: Printed for the Publisher, [1825]. 16pp. Titlepage illustrated with woodcuts of three coffins. Contemporary plain wrappers,
stitched, with primitive manuscript title on front wrapper. Wrappers frayed at
edges, early ownership inscription and pen trials on front wrapper, stain on rear
wrapper. Occasional light foxing and even tanning to text. Very good.
Uncommon sensational pamphlet recounting the grisly murder of John Love by
the Thayer brothers (Nelson, Israel, and Isaac), their trials, and their subsequent
executions. Known for their irreverence and shady dealings, the Thayer family already had a poor reputation in Buffalo even before the spectre of murder
emerged. In 1824, John Love, a grain futures trader, came to town and rented
a room from Nelson. In no time, the Thayers were so deeply in debt to Love
they risked losing their land. They decided that murdering Love was their only
option. They shot him in the head, but this did not kill him, so Nelson finished
him off with a meat axe. They tried to disguise the blood with a pig carcass, and
then buried Love in a shallow grave. They took his cash and started collecting
on local debts owed to Love, even going so far as to forge a power of attorney
document claiming Love had left them in charge of his business.
Local folks soon got suspicious; they went looking for Love and found his body.
The three brothers and their father (Israel Sr.) were arrested, though Israel Sr.
was later released. The trials were brief, the jury deliberations even briefer, and
all three brothers were convicted and sentenced to hang. Before the executions,
they made a full confession. Nelson explained that Love had effectively acquired
nearly all their property, and threatened to foreclose on everything and send
them to prison as well; “I thought I might as well run the risk of being hung
as to lose my property and go to prison too” (p.14). This case dominated the
headlines for months and thousands attended the hangings. Severance notes four
different 1825 Buffalo publications relating to this notorious case, but does not
apparently list the present edition, which is notable for the woodcuts of three
coffins on the titlepage.
A relatively early Buffalo imprint, and a well-preserved example of early American
true crime literature.
McMURTRIE (BUFFALO) 18. SEVERANCE, BUFFALO IMPRINTS, p.562
(note). SHAW & SHOEMAKER 21219. COHEN 13088. McDADE 972. $875.

“Gross immorality” in Early Chicago
26. [Walker, William F.]: PRESENTMENT OF THE REV. WILLIAM F.
WALKER, HIS ANSWER, AND THE VERDICT OF THE COURT. Chicago. 1846 [i.e. 1847]. 98pp. Original printed wrappers, stitched. Spine perishing,
light wear and dust soiling to wrappers. Light tanning, occasional light foxing
and dampstaining. About very good.
A rare and highly entertaining early Chicago imprint reporting on a salacious
series of ecclesiastical trials in 1844 and 1846 involving a parish rector, William
F. Walker, accused of “gross immorality and scandalous conduct” in the growing
frontier city, published at the behest of the defendant himself. Streeter had a
significant amount to say about this work:
“Among Walker’s opponents were Mrs. John H. Kinzie, author of Narrative of
the Massacre of Chicago, Gordon S. Hubbard, and William B. Ogden. Walker
was rector of both the old St. James and the new Trinity church, downtown, and
there are indications that Mrs. Kinzie and others north of the river were jealous
of the growth of the new parish. The sixteen charges against Walker ranged
from being a decided Puseyite to having drunk ‘one third of a bottle of claret
and one half bottle of Madeira’ in one evening, as well as going to the country
for the professed purpose of holding divine service, but taking with him his gun
and hunting dog. The ecclesiastical court recommended ‘the lightest penalty that
the General Canon allows, viz. admonition.’ The testimony is freely quoted and
is interspersed with Walker’s pungent comments, among them one about ‘one of
Hubbard’s comely Indian wives.’ At the moment I know nothing of Walker’s later
career but I feel sure it must have been interesting” – Streeter.
Byrd and McMurtrie agree that the account was published in 1847, as it states
on the front wrapper, not 1846, as it states on the titlepage. OCLC locates only
a handful of copies. The Streeter copy was purchased by Scribner for $200 in
1969, and another copy has not appeared at auction since then. Rare, and piquant.
BYRD 1256. McMURTRIE (CHICAGO) 130. STREETER SALE 1492.
$1750.

Punished for Attempting to Keep a Liquor Trafficker
Away from a Frontier Michigan Fort
27. [Webb, James Watson, Lt.]: NEW-YORK, SEPTEMBER 10, 1827. TO
THE OFFICERS OF THE ARMY. IT IS A FACT, WELL KNOWN TO ALL
OF YOU, THAT COLONEL JOHN McNEIL OF THE FIRST REGIMENT
OF INFANTRY, WAS ARRESTED, TRIED, AND “HONOURABLY ACQUITTED,” BY A GENERAL COURT MARTIAL, WHICH ASSEMBLED
(FOR THAT PURPOSE,) AT GREEN BAY, MICHIGAN TERRITORY, ON
THE 5th DAY OF JUNE, 1826...[caption title and beginning of text]. [New
York. 1827]. 22pp. Gathered signatures, stitched, formerly stab-sewn. Soft vertical
crease. Foxed and toned. Very good.
A scarce account of a court martial for Colonel John McNeil, who had allegedly
forbidden a civilian, John P. Arndt from entering Fort Howard, near Green Bay
in Michigan Territory. Arndt was a known trafficker in illegal liquor, and was
banned by Col. McNeil as a result. McNeil was arrested for lying about giving
the order banning Arndt from the fort, but was subsequently acquitted. The text
of the present work includes testimony and excerpts from letters supporting the
charges made against McNeil, mainly from a most aggrieved Lieutenant James
Watson Webb, who truly seems to have it in for McNeil and his two main supporters, General Winfield Scott and Colonel Henry Leavenworth.
Very scarce, with only two copies in OCLC, at the New York Public Library and
the Boston Athenaeum. An unusual frontier military incident.
OCLC 44388082.
$350.

Attack on George Whitfield
28. [Weller, Samuel]: THE TRIAL OF MR. WHITEFIELD’S SPIRIT. IN
SOME REMARKS UPON HIS FOURTH JOURNAL, PUBLISH’D WHEN
HE STAID IN ENGLAND, ON ACCOUNT OF THE EMBARGO. Boston.
1741. [3]-46pp. Gathered signatures, stitched. Mild edge chipping and soiling,
edges a bit singed. Good.
First American edition of an attack on George Whitefield’s journals, first kept
on his trip to Georgia in 1738, and controversial for their egotistical nature.
This pamphlet attempts to identify the precise nature of Whitefield’s movement
and the reasons for his popularity. Whitefield had wide appeal in America, and
a special devotion to Georgia, where he established an orphanage. “Criticising
Whitefield & his Methodist associates for the ‘Extream of Enthusiasm’ manifested
in his evangelical travels in the American colonies. D.A.B. notes the political
side-effects of Whitefield’s preaching which led to a ‘great awakening’ here: ‘For
the first time the American people experienced a common emotion. To a certain
extent colonial barriers were broken down & denominations became intercolonial’” – Goodspeed. Scarce.
EVANS 4837. GOODSPEED 549:531.
$850.

Wilkes’ Bad Disposition Catches Up with Him
29. [Wilkes, Charles]: DEFENCE OF COM. CHARLES WILKES, U.S.N.,
LATE ACTING REAR ADMIRAL, IN COMMAND OF THE WEST INDIA SQUADRON, READ BEFORE A GENERAL COURT MARSHALL
[sic], ON CHARGES PREFERRED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE NAVY.
Washington: McGill & Witherow, 1864. 56pp. Gathered signatures, stitched. Last
leaf detached, first four leaves slightly soiled, uniform browning. Good.
Charles Wilkes’ defense against charges of insubordination, disrespect, disobedience, and behavior unbecoming an officer stemming from his short temper and
repeated personal conflicts with the Naval Department. While serving as acting
rear admiral in the West Indies during the Civil War, Wilkes proved ineffective
in capturing rebel ships harassing northern traders, though he became adept at
offending foreign ministers who claimed he repeatedly violated neutrality laws.
This behavior led to his being recalled to Washington. Shortly thereafter it was
discovered that Wilkes was actually three years older than his official records
stated, and he was subsequently demoted from commodore to captain. This
demotion, combined with an already strained relationship with Secretary of
the Navy Welles, led to repeated conflicts of the sort that yielded the present
court-martial. Wilkes defends his actions on the grounds that at no point did
the Secretary ever communicate his displeasure with Wilkes directly, and that
Wilkes’ communications with Welles were firm and direct, but not disrespectful.
An eloquent explanation in Wilkes’ own words of an important chapter in the
famous explorer’s post-expedition career.
EBERSTADT 155:207. DAB XX, p.217.
$300.

New Hampshire Murder Trial
30. [Williams, James M.]: REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF JAMES M. WILLIAMS
FOR THE ALLEGED MURDER OF VANNESS WYATT, AT WARREN,
N.H., JULY 27, 1860. TRIED IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT,
AT PLYMOUTH, N.H., IN JANUARY, 1861. Concord: William Butterfield,
1862. 60pp. Original printed wrappers. Some soiling and spotting to wrappers,
slight chipping to bottom corner of front and rear wrappers, short split to front
joint, spine end chipped. A few fox marks, otherwise clean internally. Very good.
A rare report of a Warren, New Hampshire murder trial that took place in
Plymouth in the midst of the Civil War. The report includes testimony from
about thirty witnesses and others with knowledge of the relationship between
the accused, James M. Williams, and the man he shot, Vanness Wyatt. “There
was apparently bad blood between the victim and prisoner for they reached for
weapons on meeting on a road and Wyatt was killed. The claim of self-defense
at least produced a disagreement by the jury” – McDade. OCLC records just
eight physical copies.
McDADE 1097. OCLC 13633882, 123485619.
$575.

